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Independent Auditor's Report
 
To the Board of Directors and Members
Westchester Country Club Homeowners' Association, Inc.

Opinion
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Westchester Country Club Homeowners' Association, Inc., which comprise the
balance sheet as of December 31, 2024, and the related statements of revenues, expenses, and changes in fund balances and cash flows for
the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Westchester
Country Club Homeowners' Association, Inc. as of December 31, 2024, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the year
then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.
 
Basis for Opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our responsibilities
under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report.
We are required to be independent of Westchester Country Club Homeowners' Association, Inc.  and to meet our other ethical
responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the
preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Westchester Country Club Homeowners' Association, Inc.’s ability to continue as a going
concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.
 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement,
whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance
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but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing
standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud
is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the
override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate,
they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.
 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:
 

Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and
perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Westchester Country Club Homeowners'
Association, Inc.’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by
management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about
Westchester Country Club Homeowners' Association, Inc.’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the
audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.
 
Disclaimer of Opinion on Required Supplementary Information
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the information on future major repairs and
replacements of common property on Page   be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is the
responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Financial Accounting Standards
Board, which considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate
operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about
the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries,
the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an
opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express
an opinion or provide any assurance.
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Boca Raton, FL
 

 July 9, 2025



Westchester Country Club Homeowners' Association, Inc.
Balance Sheet

December 31, 2024

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Operating
Fund

Replacement
Fund Total

       
Assets

Cash $ 150,051 $ 112,208 $ 262,259
Certificate of deposit   108,141 108,141
Maintenance assessments receivable, net of $13,906 allowance for
credit losses

13,866   13,866

Prepaid insurance 7,598   7,598
Exchange 3,322   3,322
Due (to) from funds 29,911 (29,911) -
       

Total assets $ 204,748 $ 190,438 $ 395,186
       
Liabilities & fund balances    

Accounts payable $ 14,115 $   $ 14,115
Prepaid maintenance assessments 35,008   35,008
Security deposits 17,025   17,025
Contract liabilities (deferred revenue - replacement fund)   171,753 171,753
       
Total liabilities 66,148 171,753 237,901
       
Fund balances (deficit) 138,600 18,685 157,285
       

Total liabilities & fund balances $ 204,748 $ 190,438 $ 395,186



Westchester Country Club Homeowners' Association, Inc.
Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Fund Balances

For the year ended December 31, 2024 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Operating
Fund

Replacement
Fund Total

Revenues    
Maintenance assessments $ 439,192 $ 73,151 $ 512,343
Interest income - 14,245 14,245
Other income 10,841   10,841
Recovery of credit losses 133   133
       

Total revenues 450,166 87,396 537,562
       
Expenses    

Administrative 2,598   2,598
Cable TV 238,816   238,816
Contingency 445   445
Insurance 31,240   31,240
Landscaping and irrigation 37,329   37,329
Management 30,872   30,872
Master association fees 15,924   15,924
Professional fees 11,952   11,952
Repairs and maintenance 43,959   43,959
Reserve expenditures - 73,151 73,151
Utilities 24,665   24,665
       

Total expenses 437,800 73,151 510,951
       
Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenses 12,366 14,245 26,611
       
Beginning fund balances (deficit) 123,081 4,440 127,521
       
Capital contributions 3,153   3,153
       
Ending fund balances (deficit) $ 138,600 $ 18,685 $ 157,285



Westchester Country Club Homeowners' Association, Inc.
Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended December 31, 2024

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Operating
Fund

Replacement
Fund Total

Cash flows from operating activities
Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenses $ 12,366 $ 14,245 $ 26,611
       
Adjustments to reconcile excess (deficiency) of revenues over
expenses to net cash provided (used) by operating activities:

       
Decrease (increase) in assets:

Maintenance assessments receivable (1,304) - (1,304)
Prepaid insurance (4,202) - (4,202)
Prepaid expenses 3,981 - 3,981

       
Increase (decrease) in liabilities:

Accounts payable 4,167 - 4,167
Prepaid maintenance assessments 2,795 - 2,795
Contract liabilities (deferred revenue - replacement fund) - (23,151) (23,151)

       
Net cash provided (used) by operating activities 17,803 (8,906) 8,897
       
Cash flows from investing activities

Net redemption (purchase) of certificates of deposit - 66,859 66,859
       

Net cash provided (used) by investing activities - 66,859 66,859
       
Cash flows from financing activities

Capital contributions received 3,153 - 3,153
Interfund borrowing (28,658) 28,658 -
       

Net cash provided (used) by financing activities (25,505) 28,658 3,153
       
Net increase (decrease) in cash (7,702) 86,611 78,909
       
Cash at beginning of year 157,753 25,597 183,350
       
Cash at end of year $ 150,051 $ 112,208 $ 262,259
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Westchester Country Club Homeowners' Association, Inc.
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2024
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1. Nature of organization

Westchester Country Club Homeowners' Association, Inc. (“the Association”) was incorporated as a not-for-profit corporation in
the State of Florida on June 1, 1988. The Association consists of 187 residential units and is responsible for the operation and
maintenance of the common property located in Palm Beach County, Florida. The Association is also known as Starlight Cove.

2. Date of management's review

The Association has evaluated subsequent events through , the date which the financial statements were
available to be issued.

July 9, 2025

3. Summary of significant accounting policies

a. Basis of presentation

The accompanying financial statements include the assets, liabilities, fund balances, revenue, and expenses as determined
using the accrual basis of accounting.

b. Fund accounting

The Association is a not-for-profit organization which employs the fund method of accounting in order to properly account for
restrictions on the expenditures resulting from actions of the Board of Directors, the Association voting membership, or
applicable Florida Statutes. The financial statements segregate the accounting for such funds as either operating or
replacement funds.
 
The operating fund is used to account for financial resources available for the general operations of the Association.
Disbursements from the operating fund are generally at the discretion of the Board of Directors.
 
The replacement fund is generally used to account for assessments made for major repair and replacement of common
property, and related expenses. Disbursements from the replacement fund may only be utilized in accordance with Florida
Statutes and the purposes established by the Board of Directors and the Association membership.

c. Cash

The Association’s cash balance consists of checking and money market accounts.

d. Interest income

The Association recognizes interest income in the operating fund and the replacement fund when earned.



Westchester Country Club Homeowners' Association, Inc.
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2024
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3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

e. Certificate of deposit

As of December 31, 2024, the Association has $108,141  in a certificate of deposit with a financial institution.   The
carrying amount of the Association’s certificate of deposit approximates it's fair value due to the Association’s positive
intent to hold it to maturity. If this certificate were to be liquidated prior to maturity, it would be subject to possible early
withdrawal penalties. 

f. Maintenance assessments and allowance for credit losses

Association members are subject to monthly maintenance assessments to provide funds for the Association’s operating
expenses and major repairs and replacements. Maintenance assessment revenue is recognized as the related performance
obligations are satisfied at transaction amounts expected to be collected. The Association’s performance obligations
related to its operating assessments are satisfied over time on a daily pro-rata basis using the input method. The
performance obligations related to the replacement fund assessments are satisfied when these funds are expended for
their designated purpose. Maintenance assessments receivable at the balance sheet date are stated at the amounts
expected to be collected from outstanding assessments from unit owners. The Association’s policy is to retain legal
counsel and place liens on the properties of owners whose assessments are delinquent. Any excess assessments at year
end are retained by the Association for use in the succeeding year. As of the beginning of the year, maintenance
assessments receivable, net totaled $12,562.  As of December 31, 2024, maintenance assessments receivable totaled

, less an allowance for credit losses in the amount of , for a net receivable of $13,866.
 
The Association treats uncollectible assessments as credit losses. The Association evaluates the collectability of
assessments receivable based on current conditions, past experience, and forecasts of future events. Maintenance
Assessments receivable balances are charged off against the allowance for  credit losses after recovery efforts have
ceased. The Association had the following activity for its allowance for  credit losses for maintenance assessments
receivable for the year ended December 31, 2024:

$27,772 $13,906

 
Beginning balances $ 16,000
Write-offs (1,961)
Recoveries collected (133)

Ending balances $ 13,906

g. Property & equipment

Real property and common areas acquired from the developer and related improvements to such property are not recorded in
the Association’s financial statements because those properties are owned by the individual unit owners in common and not by
the Association.



Westchester Country Club Homeowners' Association, Inc.
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2024
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3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

h. Revenue recognition

The Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) created Topic 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, in the
Accounting Standards Codification (ASC). Topic 606 supersedes the revenue recognition requirements in FASB ASC
972-605, Real Estate-Common Interest Realty Associations (CIRA), Revenue Recognition, and requires the recognition
of revenue when promised goods or services are transferred to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to
which a CIRA expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. The Association’s performance obligations
related to its operating assessments are satisfied over time on a daily pro-rata basis using the input method. The
performance obligations related to the replacement fund assessments are satisfied when these funds are expended for
their designated purpose. The performance obligations related to ancillary revenues is delivery of the underlying
services. In instances where the Association’s collection of fees is not probable, it cannot recognize revenue.

i. Prepaid maintenance assessments

Prepaid maintenance assessments represent amounts collected from members prior to the end of the reporting period
that are attributable to subsequent periods. At December 31, 2024, the balance of prepaid maintenance assessments
has been recorded as a liability in the accompanying financial statements. Revenue from these assessments is
recognized as earned over the period to which they relate. The balances of prepaid maintenance assessments as of the
beginning and end of the year are $32,213 and $35,008, respectively.

j. Contract liabilities (deferred revenue - replacement fund)

The Association recognizes revenue from members as the related performance obligations are satisfied. A contract
liability (deferred revenue - replacement fund) is recorded when the Association has the right to receive payment in
advance of the satisfaction of performance obligations related to replacement reserve assessments. During the current
year, the Association assessed and received   in the replacement fund. The balances of contract liabilities
(deferred revenue - replacement fund) as of December 31, 2024, was $171,753.

$50,000

k. Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, disclosure of
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and
expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.



Westchester Country Club Homeowners' Association, Inc.
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2024

11

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

l. Fair value of financial instruments

The carrying amounts of the Association’s financial instruments, which primarily consist of cash, maintenance
assessments receivable,  accounts payable, and security deposits, approximate their fair values due to their short-term
maturities.

The carrying amount of the Association’s certificate of deposit approximates it's fair value due to the Association’s
positive intent to hold it to maturity.

m. Income taxes

The Association filed its income tax return as a homeowners’ association in accordance with Internal Revenue Code
Section 528 for the current year. Under that Section, the Association is not taxed on uniform assessments to members
and other income received from association members solely as a function of their membership in the Association. The
Association is taxed at the rate of 30% on its nonexempt function income, which includes interest income and
revenue received from nonmembers.
 
The Association’s policy is to expense interest and penalties related to income taxes when they are assessed. The
Association had no such expenses for the year ended December 31, 2024.

4. Litigation

The Association is from time-to-time a party to various legal actions normally associated with homeowner associations, such
as the collection of delinquent assessments and covenant compliance matters, the aggregate effect of which, in management’s
opinion, would not be material to the future financial condition of the Association.

5. Commitments

The Association has various contract services to maintain the common property including management services, maintenance
services, lawn maintenance, and pest control. These contracts have different expiration dates and renewal terms.

6. Master association

The Association is a member of    (“the Master Association”).   The Master
Association provides for maintenance and certain other services for the Association.  The Association collects and remits
payment to the Master Association on behalf of the unit owners.

Westchester Community Association, Inc.



Westchester Country Club Homeowners' Association, Inc.
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2024
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7. Future major repairs and replacements

The Association’s governing documents do not require funds to be accumulated for future major repairs and replacements.
Accumulated funds, which aggregate  and are presented on the accompanying balance sheet at December 31, 2024,
are held in separate accounts and are generally not available for operating purposes.

$190,438

During the previous year when preparing the current year budget, the Association’s board of directors estimated the remaining
useful lives and the replacement costs of the common property components using historical costs and periodically from
estimates obtained from its vendors. Actual expenditures may vary from the estimated amounts and the variations may be
material. Therefore, amounts accumulated in the replacement fund may not be adequate to meet future needs. If additional
funds are needed, the Association has the right to increase regular assessments, levy special assessments, or it may delay
major repairs and replacements until funds are available.  An independent reserve specialist conducted a study in 2023 that
the Association will use in future budgets.

The replacement fund designated for future major repairs and replacements has been allocated by the Board of Directors to
the components of common property as follows:

Components Balance 1/1/24
Maintenance
Assessments Interest Income Expenditures Balance 12/31/24

Contract liabilities - deferred revenue
Common facilities $ 31,000 $ - $ - $ (13,923) $ 17,077
Paving 35,895 - - - 35,895
Storm drain cleaning 3,326 - - - 3,326
Hedges 22,850 - - - 22,850
General reserves 101,833 50,000 - (59,228) 92,605

Sub-total contract liabilities - deferred revenue 194,904 50,000 - (73,151) 171,753
Fund balances

Interest 4,440 - 14,245 - 18,685

Sub-total fund balances 4,440 - 14,245 - 18,685

Total contract liabilities and fund balances $ 199,344 $ 50,000 $ 14,245 $ (73,151) $ 190,438

Florida Statutes §720.303(6)(c)(2) requires the following statement:
 
THE BUDGET OF THE ASSOCIATION PROVIDES FOR LIMITED VOLUNTARY DEFERRED EXPENDITURE
ACCOUNTS, INCLUDING CAPITAL EXPENDITURES AND DEFERRED MAINTENANCE, SUBJECT TO LIMITS ON
FUNDING CONTAINED IN OUR GOVERNING DOCUMENTS. BECAUSE THE OWNERS HAVE NOT ELECTED TO
PROVIDE FOR RESERVE ACCOUNTS UNDER SECTION 720.303(6), FLORIDA STATUTES, THESE FUNDS ARE
NOT SUBJECT TO THE RESTRICTIONS ON USE OF SUCH FUNDS SET FORTH IN THAT STATUTE, NOR ARE
RESERVES CALCULATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THAT STATUTE.



Westchester Country Club Homeowners' Association, Inc.
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2024
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7. Future major repairs and replacements (continued)

As of December 31, 2024, the replacement fund has borrowed  from the operating fund; therefore, the Association’s
financial statements contain  as Due (to) from funds on the Balance Sheet.

$29,911
$29,911

8. Concentration of credit risk

The Association maintains its cash balances and a Certificate of Deposit  at a single financial institution. Accounts at this
institution are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) up to $250,000. As of December 31, 2024, the
Association has approximately $130,000 in excess of the insured limit. The Association has not experienced losses related to
these cash balances.

The Association assesses regular and special assessments to its members. It is the Association’s policy to turn over significantly
past due accounts for collection and to file liens against the individual unit owners. Should the collection of any such liens be
enforced by the sale of the unit, the collectability of the receivable is dependent on the quick sale market value of the unit, and the
amount of any such other liens that have priority. Market value may be influenced by the real estate market in the Association’s
geographic area.

9. Insurance contingencies

In the event of a loss due to a hurricane, the Association would be responsible for a deductible under the provisions of the
hurricane loss insurance contract. The Association has the right to increase maintenance fees, pass a special assessment, or
delay repairs until funds are available.

10. Security deposits

The Association collects refundable security deposits from owners who rent units and for other purposes.   These funds are
reflected on the balance sheet as security deposits. At December 31, 2024, the security deposit balance was $17,025.

11. Capital contributions

Capital contributions are funds required to be paid to the Association when a homeowner purchases a unit. During 2024, the
Association collected $3,153 in capital contributions.

12. Exchange

This account represents $3,322 of transactions that the Association has not reconciled as of December 31, 2024. The
Association is currently researching these items.
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Westchester Country Club Homeowners' Association, Inc.
Supplementary Information on Future Major Repairs and Replacements (Unaudited)

December 31, 2024

See independent auditor's report.
15

An independent reserve specialist conducted a study in 2023 to estimate the remaining useful lives and the replacement costs
of the components of common property. Replacements costs were based on the estimated costs to repair or replace the
common property components at the date of the study. Estimated current replacement costs have not been revised since that
date and do not take into account the effects of inflation between the date of the study and the date that the components will
require repair or replacement. 
 
The following information is based on the estimates and presents significant information about the components of common
property.

Components
Estimated Remaining

Useful Life
Estimated Current
Replacement Cost

2025 Required
Funding Per Study

2025 Approved
Funding

Replacement Fund
Balances 12/31/24

Paving 19 $ 1,243,606 $ 34,485 $ - $ 35,895
General reserves (Pool and cabana on study) 6 247,147 13,608 50,000 92,605
Common facilities (Replace and restoration
on study)

9 155,951 9,485 - 17,077

Storm drain cleaning (Drainage on study) 35 175,500 2,507 - 3,326
Hedges - - - - 22,850
Interest - - - - 18,685

Total   $ 1,822,204 $ 60,085 $ 50,000 $ 190,438

Since the Association is only partially funding the reserves, the estimated required funding per study might differ from what
is actually needed.


